

74367-8

74367-8

FILED
September 23, 2016
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington

Court of Appeals No. 74367-8
King County Superior Court No. 15-2-06791-5 SEA

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I**

DEBI O'BRIEN,

APPELLANT,

v.

LEONARD CARDER AND JANE DOE CARDER, and the marital
community thereof, and the corporations ABM INDUSTRIES ("ABMI")
and ABM PARKING SERVICES (d/b/a "Ampco" and "ABM Onsite
Services West"),

RESPONDENTS.

AMENDED BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

Shannon E. Phillips, WSBA #25631
SUMMIT LAW GROUP PLLC
315 Fifth Avenue South, Suite 1000
Seattle, Washington 98104-2682
(206) 676-7000

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Background Facts Regarding Ms. O’Brien’s Employment by ABM Parking.	3
B. In 2009, Ms. O’Brien’s Manager Directs Her To Take Action In Response To A Complaint of Sexually Inappropriate Conduct.	5
C. Ms. O’Brien’s Work at the Pacific Place Garage.	6
D. Ms. O’Brien and Other Salaried Employees Work at the Spokane Fair.	7
E. After Contract Losses and Other Economic Pressures, ABM Parking Decides to Eliminate Several Administrative Positions.....	8
F. Relationship Between ABM Parking Services ABMI.	11
G. Procedural Background.....	12
1. Ms. O’Brien has 1.5 Years of Discovery in <i>O’Brien I.</i>	12
2. Plaintiff Refuses To Drop Invalid Claims Against the Individual Defendants Until After She Has Added the Corporate Defendants.	13
3. The Trial Court Grants Defendants’ Motions for Summary Judgment and Motion for Sanctions.	14
IV. ARGUMENT	15
A. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in Imposing CR 11 Sanctions.....	15
B. The Trial Court’s Denial of Ms. O’Brien’s Request for a CR 56(f) Continuance Was Based on Tenable Grounds.....	20

C.	The Trial Court’s Summary Judgment Rulings Should Be Affirmed.....	24
1.	Standard of Review.....	24
2.	Ms. O’Brien’s Retaliation Claim Is Time- Barred and Unsubstantiated.....	26
3.	Ms. O’Brien Has No Evidence to Support Her Age Discrimination Claim.	31
4.	Although Ms. O’Brien Failed To Provide Notice That She Needed Accommodation for a Disability, ABM Parking Met Its Obligation To Provide A Reasonable Accommodation.....	34
5.	Ms. O’Brien Failed to Establish an Unlawful Hostile Work Environment.	37
6.	Ms. O’Brien Offers No Argument To Challenge Dismissal of Her Claims of Negligent and Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress and Breach of Contract.....	39
7.	The Trial Court Properly Dismissed Ms. O’Brien’s Handbook Claim.	40
8.	The Trial Court Correctly Concluded That Ms. O’Brien Failed to Establish That ABMI Was Her Employer.....	42
9.	The Trial Court Did Not Err in Dismissing All Claims Against Leonard Carder.	44
V.	CONCLUSION.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>American Exp. Centurion Bank v. Stratman</i> , 172 Wn. App. 667 (2012)	24
<i>Antonius v. King County</i> , 153 Wn.2d 256, 103 P.3d 729 (2004).....	18, 27
<i>Biggs v. Vail</i> , 124 Wn.2d 193, 876 P.2d 448 (1994).....	16, 19
<i>Bldg. Indus. Ass'n of Wash. v. McCarthy</i> , 152 Wn. App. 720, 218 P.3d 196 (2009).....	21
<i>Briggs v. Nova Servs.</i> , 135 Wn. App. 955, 147 P.3d 616 (2006).....	22, 23
<i>Brown v. Scott Worldwide Paper</i> , 143 Wn.2d 353, 20 P.3d 921 (2001).....	18, 45
<i>Bryant v. Joseph Tree, Inc.</i> , 119 Wn.2d 210, 829 P.2d 1099 (1992).....	17
<i>Bulman v. Safeway, Inc.</i> , 144 Wn.2d 335, 27 P.3d 1172 (2001).....	40
<i>Burnside v. Simpson Paper Co.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 93, 864 P.2d 937 (1994).....	40
<i>Calhoun v. Liberty Nw. Ins. Corp.</i> , 789 F. Supp. 1540 (W.D. Wash. 1992).....	36
<i>Cogle v. Snow</i> , 56 Wn. App. 499, 784 P.2d 554 (1990).....	20
<i>Conneen v. MBNA America Bank N.A.</i> , 334 F.3d 318 (3d Cir. 2003).....	37
<i>Crawford v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville & Davidson Cnty., Tenn.</i> , 555 U.S. 271, 129 S. Ct. 846, 172 L. Ed. 2d 650 (2009).....	29
<i>Crownover v. State ex rel. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 165 Wn. App. 131, 265 P.3d 971 (2011).....	26
<i>Davis v. W. One Auto. Grp.</i> , 140 Wn. App. 449, 166 P.3d 807 (2007).....	32
<i>Domingo v. Boeing Employees' Credit Union</i> , 124 Wn. App. 71, 98 P.3d 1222 (2004).....	31, 32, 33, 34
<i>Dowe v. Total Action Against Poverty in Roanoke Valley</i> , 145 F.3d 653 (4th Cir. 1998)	47
<i>Dumont v. City of Seattle</i> , 148 Wn. App. 850 (2009)	35

<i>Durand v. HIMC Corp</i> , 151 Wn. App. 818, 214 P.3d 189 (2009).....	21
<i>Engstrom v. Goodman</i> , 166 Wn. App. 905, 271 P.3d 959 (2012).....	15
<i>Estevez v. Faculty Club of the Univ. of Wash.</i> , 129 Wn. App. 774, 120 P.3d 579 (2005).....	38
<i>Fahn v. Cowlitz Cnty.</i> , 93 Wn.2d 368, 610 P.2d 857 (1980).....	36
<i>Fishburn v. Pierce County Planning & Land Servs. Dep't</i> , 161 Wn. App. 452, 250 P.3d 146 (2011).....	25
<i>Washington State Pysicians Ins. Exh. & Assn. v. Fisons Corp.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 299, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993).....	15
<i>Francom v. Costco</i> , 98 Wn. App. 845, 991 P.2d 1182 (2000).....	25, 30
<i>Frisino v. Seattle School Dist. No. 1</i> , 160 Wn. App. 765, 249 P.3d 1044 (2011).....	37
<i>Gaglidari v. Denny's Restaurants, Inc.</i> , 117 Wn.2d 426, 815 P.2d 1362 (1991).....	19
<i>Garcia v. Cintas Corp. No. 3</i> , No. CV-12-3064-RMP, 2013 WL 1561116 (E.D. Wash. Apr. 12, 2013).....	36
<i>Glasgow v. Georgia-Pac. Corp.</i> , 103 Wn.2d 401, 693 P.2d 708 (1985).....	38, 39
<i>Goodman v. Boeing Co.</i> , 127 Wn.2d 401, 899 P.2d 1265 (1995).....	37
<i>Graves v. Dep't of Game</i> , 76 Wn. App. 705, 887 P.2d 424 (1994)	29, 47
<i>Gross v. Sunding</i> , 139 Wn. App. 54, 161 P.3d 380 (2007).....	21, 22
<i>Harrington v. Pailthorp</i> , 67 Wn. App. 901, 841 P.2d 1258 (1992).....	16
<i>Hicks v. Edwards</i> , 75 Wn. App. 156, 876 P.2d 953 (1994).....	15
<i>Houk v. Best Dev. & Const. Co. Inc.</i> , 179 Wn. App. 908, 322 P.3d 29 (2014).....	30
<i>Hudson v. Moore Bus. Forms, Inc.</i> , 836 F.2d 1156 (9th Cir. 1987)	19
<i>Hume v. Am. Disposal Co.</i> , 124 Wn.2d 656, 880 P.2d 988 (1994).....	36
<i>In re Det. of Duncan</i> , 167 Wn.2d 398, 219 P.3d 666 (2009).....	20
<i>In re Estate of Lint</i> , 135 Wn.2d 518, 957 P.2d 755 (1998).....	25, 39
<i>In re Grantham</i> , 922 F.2d 1438 (9th Cir. 1991)	17

<i>J.I. Case Credit Corp. v. Stark</i> , 64 Wn.2d 470, 392 P.2d 215 (1964).....	44
<i>Japan Petroleum Co. (Nigeria) Ltd. v. Ashland Oil, Inc.</i> , 456 F. Supp. 831 (D.Del. 1978).....	44
<i>Johnson v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 159 Wn. App. 18, 244 P.3d 438 (2010).....	35
<i>Johnson v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 80 Wn. App. 212, 907 P.2d 1223 (1996).....	32
<i>Jones v. Barnhart</i> , 349 F.3d 1260 (10th Cir. 2003)	47
<i>Just Dirt, Inc. v. Knight Excavating, Inc.</i> , 138 Wn. App. 409, 157 P.3d 431 (2007).....	16, 20
<i>Kahn v. Salerno</i> , 90 Wn. App. 110, 951 P.2d 321 (1998).....	29
<i>Kendall v. Douglas, Grant, Lincoln & Okanogan Counties Pub. Hosp. Dist. No. 6</i> , 118 Wn.2d 1, 820 P.2d 497 (1991).....	24
<i>Kinderace LLC v. City of Sammamish</i> , No. 73409-1-I, 2016 WL 3660798 (Wash. Ct. App. July 5, 2016)	40
<i>Lewis v. Lockheed Shipbuilding & Constr. Co.</i> , 36 Wn. App. 607, 676 P.2d 545 (1984).....	26
<i>Lindsay Credit Corp. v. Skarperud</i> , 33 Wn. App. 766, 657 P.2d 804 (1983).....	44
<i>Lodis v. Corbis Holdings, Inc.</i> , 172 Wn. App. 835, 292 P.2d 779 (2013).....	28
<i>Logan v. North-West Insurance Co.</i> , 45 Wn. App. 95, 724 P.2d 1059 (1986).....	27
<i>MacDonald v. Korum Ford</i> , 80 Wn. App. 877, 912 P.2d 1052 (1996).....	15
<i>MacSuga v. Cnty. of Spokane</i> , 97 Wn. App. 435, 983 P.2d 1167 (1999).....	36
<i>Marquis v. City of Spokane</i> , 130 Wn.2d 97, 922 P.2d 43 (1996).....	25
<i>Mayer v. Sto Indus., Inc.</i> , 156 Wn.2d 677, 132 P.3d 115 (2006).....	20
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792, 93 S. Ct. 1817, 36 L. Ed. 2d 668 (1973).....	31
<i>Merceri v. Jones</i> , 193 Wn. App. 1003 (2016)	16
<i>Mills v. Park</i> , 67 Wn.2d 717, 409 P.2d 646 (1966).....	25, 40

<i>MRC Receivables Corp. v. Zion,</i> 152 Wn. App. 625, 218 P.3d 621 (2009).....	20
<i>Mulato v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,</i> 76 F. Supp. 3d 929 (N.D. Cal. 2014)	19
<i>Nelson v. McGoldrick,</i> 127 Wn.2d 124, 896 P.2d 1258 (1995).....	30
<i>Newton Ins. Agency & Brokerage, Inc. v. Caledonian Ins.</i> <i>Group, Inc.,</i> 114 Wn. App. 151, 52 P.3d 30 (2002)	25
<i>Petersen v. Utah Dep't of Corr.,</i> 301 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2002)	30
<i>Pulcino v. Fed. Express Corp.,</i> 141 Wn.2d 629, 9 P.3d 787 (2000).....	35
<i>Quedado v. Boeing Co.,</i> 168 Wn. App. 363, 276 P.3d 365 (2012).....	41
<i>Rhodes v. Sutter Health,</i> 949 F. Supp. 2d 997 (E.D. Cal. 2013).....	43, 44
<i>Riehl v. Foodmaker, Inc.,</i> 152 Wn.2d 138, 94 P.3d 930 (2004).....	35
<i>Roeber v. Dowty Aerospace Yakima,</i> 116 Wn. App. 127, 64 P.3d 691 (2003).....	16, 17
<i>Ruiz v. Sysco Corp., No. 09-CV-1824-H MDD,</i> 2011 WL 3300098 (S.D. Cal. July 29, 2011)	43
<i>Schaaf v. Highfield,</i> 127 Wn.2d 17, 896 P.2d 665 (1995).....	24
<i>Scrivener v. Clark College,</i> 181 Wn.2d 439, 334 P.3d 541 (2014).....	31
<i>Simmerman v. U-Haul Co.,</i> 57 Wn. App. 682, 789 P.2d 763 (1990).....	35
<i>Smith v. Riceland Foods, Inc.,</i> 151 F.3d 813 (8th Cir. 1998)	47
<i>Steinberg v. Seattle-First Nat. Bank,</i> 66 Wn. App. 402, 832 P.2d 124 (1992).....	27
<i>Stiles v. Kearney,</i> 168 Wn. App. 250, 277 P.3d 9 (2012).....	16, 19
<i>Thompson v. N. Am. Terrazzo, Inc., No.,</i> C13-1007RAJ, 2015 WL 926575 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 4, 2015)	45
<i>Thompson v. St. Regis Paper Co.,</i> 102 Wn.2d 219, 685 P.2d 1081 (1984).....	19, 41, 42, 43
<i>Thongchoom v. Graco Children's Prods., Inc.,</i> 117 Wn. App. 299, 71 P.3d 214 (2003).....	23

<i>Townsend v. Holman Consulting Corp.</i> , 929 F.2d 1358 (9th Cir. 1990)	17, 19
<i>Vasquez v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> , 349 F.3d 634 (9th Cir. 2003)	32
<i>Villiarimo v. Aloha Island Air, Inc.</i> , 281 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 2002)	31, 32
<i>Washington v. Boeing Co.</i> , 105 Wn. App. 1, 19 P.3d 1041 (2000)	32, 38, 39
<i>West v. Wash. Ass'n of Cty. Officials</i> , 162 Wn. App. 120, 252 P.3d 406 (2011)	15
<i>White v. State</i> , 131 Wn.2d 1, 929 P.2d 396 (1997)	24
<i>Wlasiuk v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , 81 Wn. App. 163, 914 P.2d 102 (1996)	19
<i>Young v. Key Pharms., Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989)	24

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000e	47
RCW § 49.60.180	31
RCW 4.16.080(2)	26
RCW 49.60	47
RCW 49.60.040	35
RCW 49.60.040(7)(d)(1)	35
RCW 49.60.210	28
RCW 49.60.210(1)	28

Rules

CR 11	passim
CR 56	24
CR 56(c)	24
CR 56(f)	passim
RAP 9.12	30
